not at significant risk of reversal. Costs incurred to secure

contracts with customers have to be capitalised and amor-

tised over the period when the benefits of the contract

are consumed. It will have the largest impact on AS LHV

Varahaldus, where we need to capitalize sales costs from

previous years and amortize over the expected lifetime of

the customer contract, which in the case of pension funds

is above 20 years. This effect will significantly increase LHV

Varahaldus own funds at the moment of adoption of this

IFRS standard. As at 1 January 2018, the Group’s retained

earnings through LHV Varahaldus will be increased by the

sales costs incurred and capitalized until the end of 2017

in the amount of EUR 10 618 thousand and the assets will

be increased in the same amount. Starting from 1 January

2018, the sales expenses will be recognized as intangible

assets and in the income statement, the sales expenses will

be replaced with depreciation costs from client contracts.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers - Amend-

ments to IFRS 15 (effective for annual periods beginning

on or after 1 January 2018).

The amendments do not change the underlying principles

IAS 39	 IFRS 9	 ECL

Due from credit institutions	 10	 L&R	 AC	 26 312	 0	 26 312

Due from investment companies	 10	 L&R	 AC	 14 186	 0	 14 186

Due from central bank	 10	 L&R	 AC	 920 714	 0	 920 714

Total cash and cash equivalents	 961 212	 961 212

Debt instruments	 11	 AFS	 FVOCI	 555	 0	 555

Debt instruments	 12	 FVTPL	 FVTPL	 55 859	 0	 55 859

Total debt instruments	 56 414	 56 414

Equity instruments	 11	 AFS	 FVOCI	 220	 0	 220

Total equity instruments	 220	 220

Loans and advances to customers	 13	 L&R	 AC	 732 043	 -749 731 294

Receivables from customers	 14	 L&R	 AC	 9 800	 0 9 800

Other financial assets	 15	 L&R	 AC	 2 289	 0	 2 289

Total other financial assets	 1 761 978	 1 761 229

Note Measurement category

Carrying value
per IFRS 9

(opening balance
at 1 January

2018)

Carrying value
per IAS 39(closing

balance at 31
December 2017)

Effect

Remeasure-
ment in thousands of euros

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of

financial assets, from their previous measurement catego-

ries in accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement

categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

There were no reclassifications because the financial assets are in the same classification category under both IAS 39 and IFRS 9.